
Wednesday, 24th November, 2010

Dr. David T. Barnard
President and Vice-Chancellor
University of Manitoba
Winnipeg, MB R3T 2N2 Canada

Dear Dr. David T. Barnard:

As members of the mathematical community, we, the undersigned, write you to express our deep
concern with the current situation at the University of Manitoba involving the contested award
of a PhD in mathematics to one of your students. Recent press coverage of the case1 indicates
that the proper process of evaluation was not followed in this instance. The following facts are
particularly prominent.

• A PhD—one of the highest degrees in mathematics—has been awarded to a student who failed
a comprehensive exam twice, and who subsequently never completed it.

• The PhD course requirements were not fulfilled by the student; in order to accommodate this,
an undergraduate course has been upgraded to a doctorate-level course by an authority who
apparently does not have the competence to evaluate a mathematics course level.

• No qualified mathematician has justified the decision of the administration. On the contrary,
several voices within the mathematics department of the University of Manitoba have expressed
their concern about its validity; among these are Dr. Gábor Lukács, whose reputation of in-
tegrity and sense of justice is well-known among his peers, and Prof. George Grätzer, an
internationally renowned and respected mathematician.

• Dr. Gábor Lukács has been suspended for three months without pay for reasons that appear
to be secondary to the matter at hand; this inappropriate reprimand unfortunately suggests that
the administration is trying to brutally quash dissenting voices.

A PhD in mathematics is a degree that is universally recognized both by academia and industry. Its
value depends in particular upon the reputation of the department of mathematics of the granting
institution. To ensure the quality of the degree, the department has established rules to evaluate
whether or not it should be awarded. That such requirements should be arbitrarily waived by the
administration seriously endangers the reputation of all the students carrying a degree from that
institution, and calls into question the competence of the department itself.

1Winnipeg Free Press, October 30, 2010; republished on-line. National Post, Nov. 3, 2010; republished on-line.
CBC news, November 3, 2010; on-line edition. MacLean, October 28th, 2010; October 31st, 2010; November 3rd,
2010; November 4th, 2010; November 9th, 2010; November 18th, 2010; on-line edition.
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Moreover, as members of the mathematical community, we wish to express our deep concern
about the repercussions this affair will have at the national and international levels. Indeed, given
the current cohesiveness of the mathematical community, and the speed at which information now
travels, the negative publicity your institution is receiving threatens to cast a shadow on all future
mathematics degrees awarded by the University of Manitoba. In the current context of intense
competition, many of your students will find it difficult to overcome such a handicap.

In solidarity with our colleagues at your institution and in support of future degree holders of
the University of Manitoba, we hope that you will take swift action to rectify this situation. We
suggest either that you clearly2 and publicly justify your decision to waive the established aca-
demic requirements for this student, or that you correct an error that risks considerable continuing
damage to your institution.

Sincerely,

The undersigned (see below)

cc: Dr. Jay Doering, Dean of Graduate Studies, University of Manitoba
Dr. Mark Whitmore, Dean of Science, University of Manitoba
Dr. David Gunderson, Head of Mathematics, University of Manitoba
Dr. Gábor Lukács, University of Manitoba
Prof. George Grätzer, University of Manitoba
Dr. Jacques Hurtubise, President of the Canadian Mathematical Society
University of Manitoba Faculty Association
Canadian Association of University Teachers
Society for Academic Freedom and Scholarship
The Council on Post-Secondary Education
MacLean’s
National Post
Winnipeg Free Press

2In view of Dr. Gábor Lukács’ documented response, it is obvious that your “Official statement on PhD matter”,
posted on-line November 17, 2010, is inadequate and cannot be recognized as a valid justification.
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Lydia Außenhofer Professor Katholische Universität Eich-
stätt-Ingolstadt, Germany

lydia.aussenhofer@ku-eichstaett.de

Taras Banakh Professor Lviv University, Ukraine tbanakh@yahoo.com

Michael Barr Professor
Emeritus

McGill University, Canada barr@math.mcgill.ca

Tomas Barta Postdoc Charles University in Prague,
Czech Republic

barta@karlin.mff.cuni.cz

Giulia Battilotti Postdoctoral
Researcher

University of Padova, Italy giulia@math.unipd.it

Richard Blute Professor University of Ottawa, Canada rblute@uottawa.ca

William Boshuck Professor John Abbott College, Canada william.boshuck@johnabbott.qc.ca

Dennis Burke Professor Miami University, United Sta-
tes

burkedk@muohio.edu

Philippe Cara Professor Vrije Universiteit Brussel,
Belgium

pcara@vub.ac.be

J. Daniel Christensen Professor University of Western On-
tario, Canada

jdc@uwo.ca

Maria Manuel Clementino Professor University of Coimbra, Portu-
gal

mmc@mat.uc.pt

Robin Cockett Professor University of Calgary, Canada robin@ucalgary.ca

W. Wistar Comfort Professor Wesleyan University, United
States

wcomfort@wesleyan.edu

David V. Cruz-Uribe Professor Trinity College, United States david.cruzuribe@trincoll.edu

Galia Dafni Associate
Professor

Concordia University, Canada gdafni@mathstat.concordia.ca

Robert Dawson Professor Saint Mary’s University, Ca-
nada

rdawson@cs.stmarys.ca

Marı́a Angeles de Prada Professor University of the Basque
Country, Spain

mariangeles.deprada@ehu.es

Anna Di Concilio Associate
Professor

University of Salerno, Italy diconci@unisa.it

Dikran Dikranjan Professor University of Udine, Italy dikranjan@dimi.uniud.it
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Szymon Dolecki Professor Université de Bourgogne,
France

dolecki@u-bourgogne.fr

John W. Duskin Professor
Emeritus

SUNY Buffalo, United States duskin@buffalo.edu

Martı́n Escardó Reader University of Birmingham,
United Kingdom

m.escardo@cs.bham.ac.uk

Laszlo Fuchs Professor
Emeritus

Tulane University, United
States

fuchs@tulane.edu

Jorge Galindo Associate
Professor

Universitat Jaume I, Spain jgalindo@mat.uji.es

W. Dale Garraway Associate
Professor

Eastern Washington Univer-
sity, United States

dgarraway@ewu.edu

David Gauld Professor University of Auckland, New
Zealand

d.gauld@auckland.ac.nz

Martin Goldstern Associate
Professor

Vienna University of Technol-
ogy, Austria

Martin.Goldstern@tuwien.ac.at

Pawel Gora Professor Concordia University, Canada pgora@mathstat.concordia.ca

Ivan Gotchev Professor Central Connecticut State
University, United States

gotchevi@ccsu.edu

Franklin R. Gould Assistant
Professor

Central Connecticut State
University, United States

gouldfrr@mail.ccsu.edu

Andrzej Gutek Professor Tennessee Technological Uni-
versity, United States

agutek@tntech.edu

Gonçalo Gutierres Assistant
Professor

Universidade de Coimbra,
Portugal

ggutc@mat.uc.pt

Javier Gutiérrez Garcı́a Associate
Professor

University of the Basque
Country, Spain

javier.gutierrezgarcia@ehu.es

Anthony Hager Professor
Emeritus

Wesleyan University, United
States

ahager@wesleyan.edu

Nadia Hardy Assistant
Professor

Concordia University, Canada nhardy@mathstat.concordia.ca

Michel Hebert Professor
Emeritus

The American University in
Cairo, Egypt

mhebert@aucegypt.edu

Salvador Hernández Professor Universitat Jaume I, Spain hernande@mat.uji.es

Kathryn Hess Bellwald Professor École Polytechnique Fédérale
de Lausanne, Switzerland

kathryn.hess@epfl.ch
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Neil Hindman Professor Howard University, United
States

nhindman@aol.com

Richard Hodel Associate
Professor
Emeritus

Duke University, United Sta-
tes

hodel@math.duke.edu

Alexander Hoffnung Postdoctoral
Researcher

University of Ottawa, Canada hoffnung@uottawa.ca

Dirk Hofmann Assistant
Professor

University of Aveiro, Portugal dirk@ua.pt

Victor Ivrii Professor University of Toronto, Canada ivrii@math.toronto.edu

Michal Johanis Assistant
Professor

Charles University in Prague,
Czech Republic

johanis@karlin.mff.cuni.cz

Francis Jordan Assistant
Professor

Queensborough Community
College, CUNY, United States

fjordan@qcc.cuny.edu

Alexandre Karassev Associate
Professor

Nipissing University, Canada alexandk@nipissingu.ca

Dmitry Korotkin Professor Concordia University, Canada korotkin@mathstat.concordia.ca

Iwo Labuda Professor University of Mississippi,
United States

mmlabuda@olemiss.edu

Ayelet Lindenstrauss Associate
Professor

Indiana University, United
States

alindens@indiana.edu

Michael C. Mackey Director,
CAMBAM

McGill University, Canada michael.mackey@mcgill.ca

Iraide Mardones-Perez Lecturer University of the Basque
Country, Spain

iraide.mardones@ehu.es

T. Bruce McLean Associate
Professor

Georgia Southern University,
United States

bmclean@georgiasouthern.edu

Michael Megrelishvili Associate
Professor

Bar-Ilan University, Israel megereli@math.biu.ac.il

Michael Mislove Professor Tulane University, United
States

mwm@math.tulane.edu

Frédéric Mynard Associate
Professor

Georgia Southern University,
United States

fmynard@georgiasouthern.edu

Ludomir Newelski Professor Uniwersytet Wroclawski, Po-
land

newelski@math.uni.wroc.pl
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Sze-Man Ngai Associate
Professor

Georgia Southern University,
United States

smngai@georgiasouthern.edu

Shane O Rourke Lecturer Cork Institute of Technology,
Ireland

Shane.ORourke@cit.ie

Robert Paré Adjunct
Professor

Dalhousie University, Canada pare@mathstat.dal.ca

Jorge Picado Associate
Professor

University of Coimbra, Portu-
gal

picado@mat.uc.pt

Zbigniew Piotrowski Professor Youngstown State University,
United States

zpiotr@math.ysu.edu

Szymon Plewik Professor University of Silesia in Ka-
towice, Poland

plewik@math.us.edu.pl

Strashimir Popvassilev Visiting As-
sistant Pro-
fessor

The City College of New
York, CUNY, United States

spopvassilev@ccny.cuny.edu

Robert Raphael Professor Concordia University, Canada raphael@alcor.concordia.ca

Gary Richardson Professor University of Central Florida,
United States

garyr@mail.ucf.edu

Judith Roitman Professor University of Kansas, United
States

roitman@math.ku.edu

Giuseppe Rosolini Professor Università di Genova, Italy rosolini@disi.unige.it

Manuel Sanchis Professor Universitat Jaume I, Spain sanchis@mat.uji.es

Andrea Schalk Lecturer University of Manchester,
United Kingdom

A.Schalk@cs.man.ac.uk

Gavin Seal Lecturer École Polytechnique Fédérale
de Lausanne, Switzerland

gavin.seal@epfl.ch

Robert Seely Professor John Abbott College, Canada rags@math.mcgill.ca

Dmitri Shakhmatov Professor Ehime University, Japan dmitri@dpc.ehime-u.ac.jp

Alexander Shibakov Associate
Professor

Tennessee Technological Uni-
versity, United States

AShibakov@tntech.edu

Menachem Shlossberg PhD student Bar-Ilan University, Israel shlosbm@macs.biu.ac.il
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Mark Sioen Associate
Professor

Vrije Universiteit Brussel,
Belgium

msioen@vub.ac.be

Franklin D. Tall Professor University of Toronto, Canada f.tall@utoronto.ca

Gino Tironi Professor University of Trieste, Italy tironi@units.it

Boaz Tsaban Senior Lec-
turer

Bar-Ilan University, Israel tsaban@math.biu.ac.il

Mark Turpin Associate
Professor

University of Hartford, Uni-
ted States

mturpin@hartford.edu

Vesko Valov Professor Nipissing University, Canada veskov@nipissingu.ca

Dominic van der Zypen Mathemati-
cian

Allianz Insurance, Switzer-
land

dominic.zypen@gmail.com

Pawel Waszkiewicz Lecturer Jagiellonian University, Po-
land

pqw@tcs.uj.edu.pl

Richard J. Wood Professor Dalhousie University, Canada rjwood@dal.ca

Paolo Zanardo Professor University of Padova, Italy pzanardo@math.unipd.it

Francois Ziegler Temporary
Assistant
Professor

Georgia Southern University,
United States

fziegler@georgiasouthern.edu

László Zsilinszky Professor University of North Carolina
at Pembroke, United States

laszlo@uncp.edu
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